Daniele de Sanctis   Matteo Abbondanza

daniele.desanctis@nexigroup.com matteo.abbondanza@nexigroup.com

Mobile: +39 346/015.1000  Mobile: +39.348/406.8858

Søren Winge   Danja Giacomin

soeren.winge@nexigroup.com   danja.giacomin@nexigroup.com

Mobile: +45 29 48 26 35   Mobile: +39.334/225.6777

Nexi - Investor Relations

Stefania Mantegazza
stefania.mantegazza@nexigroup.com
Mobile: +39.335.5805703
Direct: +39 02/3488.8216

mailto:daniele.desanctis@nexi.it
mailto:soeren.winge@nexigroup.com
mailto:stefania.mantegazza@nexi.it

7

 This content is classified as Internal

FY 2023 P&L – Reported vs Normalised

Reported data at current FX with ISP merchant book acquisition in Croatia consolidated
from February 28th 2023. Normalised data pro-forma for M&A (i.e. ISP merchant book
acquisition in Croatia consolidated from January 1st 2023), at constant FX and
excluding non‐recurring items and other one-offs (e.g. D&A of customer contracts).

€M

FY23

Reported
Delta

FY23

Normalised

Merchant Solutions 1,863 26 1,889

Issuing Solutions 1,085 5 1,090

Digital Banking Solutions 383 - 383

Revenues 3,331 31 3,362

Personnel & related expenses -730 -3 -733

Operating Costs -871 -6 -877

Total Costs -1,601 -9 -1,610

EBITDA 1,730 22 1,752

D&A -895 448 -447

Interests & financing costs -245 0 -244

Non recurring items -1,459 1,459 -

Pre-tax Profit -869 1,929 1,060

Income taxes -133 -211 -344

Profit (loss) after tax from assets held for sale - -1 -1

Minorities -3 - -3

Net Profit -1,006 1,718 712

8

 This content is classified as Internal

Income Statement

(€'000) FY23 FY22 Restated

Fees for services rendered and commission income  5,813,560 5,301,044

Fees for services received and commission expense  (2,345,323) (2,106,995)

Net fee and commission income  3,468,237 3,194,049

Interest and similar income  125,313 49,650

Interest and similar expense  (383,096) (221,256)

Net interest income  (257,783) (171,606)

Profit (loss) on hedging/ financial assets and liabilities at Fair Value through

profit or loss / derecognition of assets and liabilities at amortised cost